CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 1638
Heard at Montreal, Wednesday, April 15, 1987
Concer ni ng

CANADI AN PACI FIC LIM TED (CP Rai l)
(Paci fic Region)

and
CANADI AN SI GNAL AND COVMUNI CATI ONS UNI ON
Dl SPUTE:
S&C Maintainer, M. B. D. Hedstrom was assessed 25 denerit marks for
failing to clear train shown on line-up, resulting in collision and
damage to equi pnment; violation of Rule 58, Mintenance of WAy Rul es
and Instructions, Laggan Subdivision, Novenber 6, 1985.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

The Union contends that the discipline assessed was unwaranted and
excessi ve.

The Conpany denies the Union's contentions.

FOR THE UNI ON: FOR THE COMPANY
(SGD.) JOHN E. PLATT (SGD.) L. A HLL
Nat i onal President General Manager

Operation and Mi nt enance
There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

F.R. Shreenan - Supervisor, Labour Relations, Vancouver
R A. Col quhoun - Labour Relations O ficer, Mntrea

And on behal f of the Union:

J.E. Platt - President, CSCU, Otawa
A. B. Vigneault - Assistant, Mntrea

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

It is not disputed that Signals and Communi cati ons Mai nt ai ner
Hedstrom committed a serious error of judgenent in failing to obtain
accurate information respecting the whereabouts of an oncoming train
on the Laggan Subdi vi sion on Novenber 6, 1985. He was aware that he
nmust be clear of the train to safely perform an inspection of the
signal s and conmuni cati ons code line by travelling over the road in a
track notor car between Banff and Exshaw. Section 1.4 of the Train
Li ne-Up Regul ations required himto be in possession of an accurate
line-up before operating his light track unit. Wile he did have a



broadcast line-up prior to setting out fromBanff, it would al so have
been possible for M. Hedstromto obtain nore up-to-date information
on the whereabouts of the oncoming train either by tel ephone fromthe
Di spatchor or by direct radio contact with the train. He availed

hi rsel f of neither option. As a result of his own mscal cul ati on of
the train's location, he ventured onto the track in a perilous
situation which, in fact, resulted in a head-on neeting between the
train, Passenger Extra 6068 West and his track notor car. Only
because he had the opportunity to sight the train sufficiently in
advance was the grievor able to stop his car and attenpt to renove it
fromthe track. He was only partially successful, and a section of
the car was, in fact, struck by the oncom ng | oconptive, travelling
at 45 mles per hour. Very fortunately, no injury resulted to the
grievor and there was no danmge to the passenger train.

The only issue in this grievance is the appropriate neasure of

di scipline. The Union relies on the previous work perfornmance of
the grievor, streesing that in 10 years of enployment prior to the

i ncident in question, he registered a discipline-free record. The
Arbitrator accepts the principle underlying the Union's position. If
a negative record is to be |ooked at in assessing the appropriate
nmeasure of discipline in a given case, comrensurate wei ght should

i kewi se be given to a good record. As true as that may be, it does
not follow, however, that a first offense nust necessarily attract a
relatively m nor neasure of discipline. Each incident nust be
assessed on its own nerits, with regard to the nature of the conduct
in question, the degree of the enployee's responsibility, the
seriousness of risk and the consequences, as well as the grievor's
record.

In the instant case the error of judgement conmtted by M. Hedstrom
was grievous, the risk undertaken could have been fatal and a head-on
collision, causing danmage to Conpany equi pnment did in fact result.

In all of the circunstances, having due regard for the grievor's
prior record, the Arbitrator cannot find that the 25 denerits
assessed were not within the appropriate range of discipline.

For the foregoing reasons, the grievance nust be dism ssed.

M CHEL G PI CHER
ARBI TRATOR



